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AR tuning apparatus for musical 09GS5 2
instruments
[BE] BULHETETITILI7RNY ME—EBEREBHOERT
HFOEETESR (e T intensity regulators for 150045
Hob o) mechanical pianos
AT T tuning hammers 150002
B N musical instruments 24E01 150025
SRtk A N music stands 150080
YetE R N conductors’ batons 150009
7 N tuning forks 150033
FAKEME [ 9 ] HESsER [ 9 H]
1 b % ] N musical instruments 150025
(1) PERE western style musical
instruments
Ta—F 44 N accordions 150001
A —7R = N oboes 150043
FH YT N ocarinas 150056
FH N organs 150057
A Ad—)u N musical boxes 150052
I e SN N castanets 150018
X H— N guitars 150039
77V %y bk clarinets
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cornets
double basses
saxophones
cymbals
tambourines
cellos

chimes
timpani
glockenspiels

triangles [musical
instruments]

drums [musical instruments]
trumpets

trombones

harps

harmonicas

violins

bagpipes

handbells [musical
instruments]

pianos

violas

bassoons

flutes

horns

mandolins

music synthesizers

xylophones

parts and accessories of
western style musical
instruments

plectrums

mouthpieces for musical
instruments

mutes [musical instrument]
drumsticks

strings for western musical
instruments

bows for western musical
instruments

reeds for western style
musical instruments

Japanese traditional musical
instruments

kokyu [Japanese bowed string
musical instruments]

koto [Japanese plucked half-
tube zithers]

shakuhachi [Japanese bamboo
clarinets]

shamisen [three-stringed
Japanese guitars]

shoh [Japanese bamboo
vertical pipe musical
instruments]

taiko [Japanese drums]

tsuzumi [Japanese hand drums]
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150027

150032
150067

150072
150070
150041
150014
150075
150051

150008
150074

150036

150049

150087
150076

150048
150034

150010
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hichiriki [Japanese bamboo
vertical pipe musical
instruments]

biwa [Japanese lutes]

yokobue [Japanese transverse
flutes]

parts and accessories of
Japanese traditional musical
instruments

tsume [Japanese picks for
stringed instruments]

bachi [Japanese plectrums for
stringed instruments]

strings for Japanese stringed
musical instruments

reeds for Japanese musical
instruments

music stands
conductors’ batons

tuning forks
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harmoniums
wind pipes for organs
cases for musical instruments

keys for musical instruments

strings for musical
instruments

keyboards for musical
instruments

stands for musical
instruments

straps for musical
instruments

catgut for musical
instruments

pedals for musical
instruments

mallets for musical
instruments

mutes for musical instruments
bows for musical instruments

valves for musical
instruments

clarions

clarionets

kettledrums

kettledrum frames

stringed musical instruments

pegs for musical instruments
bridges for musical
instruments

picks for stringed
instruments

bow nuts for musical
instruments

melodicas

Jews’ harps [musical
instruments]
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150080
150009

150033

150040
150058
150035
150077
150028

150024

150088

150096

150015

150060

150095

150065
150004
150073

150071
150023
150069
150020
150029
150021
150054

150048

150005

150092
150038
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musical instruments for
children

cornets [musical instruments]
gongs
concertinas

saxophones

turning apparatus for sheet
music

robotic drums

dampers for musical
instruments

singing bowls
perforated music rolls

bellows for musical
instruments

bamboo flutes
zithers
hugin [Chinese violins]

sheng [Chinese musical wind
instruments]

pipa [Chinese guitars]
suona [Chinese trumpets]

basses [musical instruments]

carillons [musical
instruments]

barrel organs
electronic musical
instruments

tom—toms

triangles [musical
instruments]

drums [musical instruments]
drumheads

drum machines

skins for drums

harp strings

chin rests for violins

balalaikas [stringed musical
instruments]

banjos
bandonions

handbells [musical
instruments]

piano keys

piano keyboards
piano strings
buccins [trumpets]

hats with bells [musical
instruments]

horns [musical instruments]
music rolls

sticks for bows for musical
instruments

horsehair for bows for
musical instruments

reeds

lyres
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colophony for stringed 01A01
musical instruments

rosin for stringed musical 01A01
instruments
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150099

150031
150037
150026
150089
150053

150094
150065

150097

150079
150064

150082
150022

150081
150084

150083
150085

150013
150017

150012
150044

150068
150055

150066
150059
150098
150059
150042

150050
150090

150091

150011
150086

150063
150061
150062

150016
150019

150030

150078
150006

150007

150003
150046

150093

150093





