

第15類

CLASS 15

【商品・サービス国際分類表〔第13-2026版〕 類別表（注釈付き）】

楽器；
楽譜台及び楽器用スタンド；
指揮棒。

注釈

第15類には、主として、楽器並びにそれらの部品及び付属品を含む。

この類には、特に、次の商品を含む：

機械式の楽器及びその付属品、例えば手回し風琴、機械式ピアノ、音の強度調整器（機械式ピアノ用のもの）、自動演奏式ドラム；
オルゴール；
電気式及び電子式の楽器；
楽器用の弦、リード、糸巻及びペダル；
音さ、調律用ハンマー型レンチ；
弦楽器用松やに。

この類には、特に、次の商品を含まない：

音響の記録用、送信用、增幅用及び再生用の装置、例えば楽器用エフェクター、ワウワウペダル、オーディオインターフェース、オーディオミキサー（音響機器）、イコライザー、サブウーファー（第9類）；
ダウンロード可能な電子楽譜（第9類）、印刷された楽譜（第16類）；
インターネットを利用して受信し及び保存することができる音楽ファイル（第9類）；
音楽用のジュクボックス（第9類）；
メトロノーム（第9類）；
メロディー付きグリーティングカード（第16類）。

調律機

tuning apparatus for musical instruments 09G52

〔参考〕類似と推定するアルファベット順一覧表掲載の表示

音の強度調整器（機械式ピアノ用のもの）	intensity regulators for mechanical pianos	150045
調律用ハンマー型レンチ	tuning hammers	150002

楽器	N	musical instruments	24E01	150025
楽譜台	N	music stands		150080
指揮棒	N	conductors' batons		150009
音さ	N	tuning forks		150033

審査基準〔9類〕国際分類表〔9類〕

1 楽器	N	musical instruments	150025
(1) 洋楽器		western style musical instruments	
アコーディオン	N	accordions	150001
オーボエ	N	oboes	150043
オカリナ	N	ocarinas	150056
オルガン	N	organs	150057
オルゴール	N	musical boxes	150052
カスタネット	N	castanets	150018
ギター	N	guitars	150039
クラリネット		clarinets	

コルネット		cornets	
コントラバス	N	double basses	150027
サキソホーン		saxophones	
シンバル	N	cymbals	150032
タンバリン	N	tambourines	150067
チェロ		cellos	
チャイム		chimes	
ティンパニー		timpani	
鉄琴		glockenspiels	
トライアングル		triangles [musical instruments]	
ドラム		drums [musical instruments]	
トランペット	N	trumpets	150072
トロンボーン	N	trombones	150070
ハープ	N	harps	150041
ハーモニカ	N	harmonicas	150014
バイオリン	N	violins	150075
バグパイプ	N	bagpipes	150051
ハンドベル		handbells [musical instruments]	
ピアノ	N	pianos	150008
ビオラ	N	violas	150074
ファゴット		bassoons	
フルート	N	flutes	150036
ホルン		horns	
マンドリン	N	mandolins	150049
ミュージックシンセサイザー	N	music synthesizers	150087
木琴	N	xylophones	150076
(2) 洋楽器の部品及び附属品			
楽器用ピック	N	plectrums	150048
楽器用マウスピース	N	mouthpieces for musical instruments	150034
弱音器		mutes [musical instrument]	
ドラム用スティック	N	drumsticks	150010
洋楽器用弦		strings for western musical instruments	
洋楽器用弓		bows for western musical instruments	
洋楽器用リード		reeds for western style musical instruments	
(3) 和楽器			
こきゅう		kokyu [Japanese bowed string musical instruments]	
琴		koto [Japanese plucked half-tube zithers]	
尺八		shakuhachi [Japanese bamboo clarinets]	
三味線		shamisen [three-stringed Japanese guitars]	
しょう		shoh [Japanese bamboo vertical pipe musical instruments]	
太鼓 (和楽器)		taiko [Japanese drums]	
つづみ		tsuzumi [Japanese hand drums]	

ひちりき		hichiriki [Japanese bamboo vertical pipe musical instruments]	
びわ (楽器) 横笛		biwa [Japanese lutes] yokobue [Japanese transverse flutes]	
(4) 和楽器の部品及び附属品		parts and accessories of Japanese traditional musical instruments	
つめ		tsume [Japanese picks for stringed instruments]	
ばち		bachi [Japanese plectrums for stringed instruments]	
和楽器用弦		strings for Japanese stringed musical instruments	
和楽器用リード		reeds for Japanese musical instruments	
2 楽譜台	N	music stands	150080
指揮棒	N	conductors' batons	150009
3 音さ	N	tuning forks	150033
[参考] 類似と推定するアルファベット順一覧表掲載の表示			
足踏み式オルガン		harmoniums	150040
オルガン用風管		wind pipes for organs	150058
楽器用ケース		cases for musical instruments	150035
楽器用鍵		keys for musical instruments	150077
楽器用弦		strings for musical instruments	150028
楽器用鍵盤		keyboards for musical instruments	150024
楽器用スタンド		stands for musical instruments	150088
楽器用ストラップ		straps for musical instruments	150096
楽器用腸弦		catgut for musical instruments	150015
楽器用ペダル		pedals for musical instruments	150060
楽器用マレット		mallets for musical instruments	150095
楽器用ミュート		mutes for musical instruments	150065
楽器用弓		bows for musical instruments	150004
金管楽器用弁		valves for musical instruments	150073
クラリオン		clarions	150071
クラリネット		clarionets	150023
ケトルドラム		kettledrums	150069
ケトルドラムの枠		kettledrum frames	150020
弦楽器		stringed musical instruments	150029
弦楽器用糸巻		pegs for musical instruments	150021
弦楽器用駒		bridges for musical instruments	150054
弦楽器用ピック		picks for stringed instruments	150048
弦楽器用弓のナット		bow nuts for musical instruments	150005
鍵盤ハーモニカ		melodicas	150092
口琴		Jews' harps [musical instruments]	150038

子供用の楽器	musical instruments for children	150099
コルネット (楽器)	cornets [musical instruments]	150031
ゴング	gongs	150037
コンチエルティーナ	concertinas	150026
サキソフォン	saxophones	150089
シートミュージック用ページ繰り装置	turning apparatus for sheet music	150053
自動演奏式ドラム	robotic drums	150094
消音器	dampers for musical instruments	150065
シンギングボウル	singing bowls	150097
穿孔された巻き取り譜	perforated music rolls	150079
送風楽器用送風器	bellows for musical instruments	150064
竹製フルート	bamboo flutes	150082
チター	zithers	150022
中国式胡弓	huqin [Chinese violins]	150081
中国式笙	sheng [Chinese musical wind instruments]	150084
中国式琵琶	pipa [Chinese guitars]	150083
中国式ラッパ	suona [Chinese trumpets]	150085
低音用楽器	basses [musical instruments]	150013
鉄琴	carillons [musical instruments]	150017
手回し風琴	barrel organs	150012
電子楽器	electronic musical instruments	150044
トムトム	tom-toms	150068
トライアングル (楽器)	triangles [musical instruments]	150055
ドラム (楽器)	drums [musical instruments]	150066
ドラムの膜	drumheads	150059
ドラムマシン	drum machines	150098
ドラム用皮	skins for drums	150059
ハープ用弦	harp strings	150042
バイオリン用あご当て	chin rests for violins	150050
バラライカ (弦楽器)	balalaikas [stringed musical instruments]	150090
バンジョー (弦楽器)	banjos	150091
バンドネオン	bandonions	150011
ハンドベル (楽器)	handbells [musical instruments]	150086
ピアノの鍵 (けん)	piano keys	150063
ピアノの鍵盤	piano keyboards	150061
ピアノ用弦	piano strings	150062
ビュッサン	buccins [trumpets]	150016
ベル付き帽子 (楽器)	hats with bells [musical instruments]	150019
ホルン	horns [musical instruments]	150030
ミュージックロール	music rolls	150078
弓のさお (楽器用のもの)	sticks for bows for musical instruments	150006
弓用馬毛 (楽器用のもの)	horsehair for bows for musical instruments	150007
リード	reeds	150003
リラ	lyres	150046

[参考] 第15類のその他のアルファベット順一覧表掲載の表示

# 弦楽器用松やに	colophony for stringed musical instruments	01A01	150093
# 弦楽器用松やに	rosin for stringed musical instruments	01A01	150093